

# **Caldwell County Commission**

Caldwell County Courthouse 49 East Main, PO Box 67 Kingston, Missouri 64650 816-586-3001 fax

# CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

Thursday, March 16, 2023

## 1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Dale Akey called the meeting to order at 8:30 A.M.

## 2. ROLL CALL

Presiding Commissioner Akey – present Eastern Commissioner Abbott - absent Western Commissioner Hibler – present

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

# 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/MINUTES

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Akey seconded. Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

## 5. REGULAR AGENDA

Commissioners signed payroll.

Commissioners reviewed the Internal Control Policy.

Commissioner Hibler moved to adopt the Accounting & Internal Control Policy for Caldwell County. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion.

Commissioner Akey – yes; Commissioner Hibler – yes The motion passed.

Jim Curp from Polo called about Grain Belt. He reported they had planned to put a line between two houses.

Commissioner Akey signed a Compliance Certificate from Corps of Engineers for the mitigation Bridge on Flat Creek, Sec 8, Twsp 56.

MEI came to repair the elevator.

Commissioners accepted a bid of \$2350 from Davidson Tree Care, LLC for brush removal in Davis Twshp, Section 32, SE Black Oak Road. This amount will be added to the landowners tax bill.

## 6. ADJOURNMENT

With no other business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 9:50 a.m..

Dale Akey, Presiding Commissioner

Rex Hibler, Western Commissioner

Jamy Aubrey, Clerk to the Commission

Page | 1

onathan Abbott, Eastern Commissioner

03/16/2023